

MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DCH09068

PAC	3E
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

\*709054628 304-233-4418 A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

WHEELING WV 26003

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/04/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/19/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QL		DAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE W	IV PURCHASING F	DIVISION, FOR THE AC	ENCV THE WV	
		& HISTORY, IS SOL		
1	1 1	IS AT INDEPENDENCE		
IN WH	EELING, WV.	7. <b>**</b>		
		·		
		MEETING WILL BE HE		
MEDIAE	LOCATED AT IKT	' 18, 2009 AT 1:00 P 'H & MARKET STREETS	PM AT INDEPENDENCE	
26003	. ALL VENDORS	INTERESTED IN SUBI	MITTING A RID	
FOR T	HIS PROJECT MU	ST ATTEND THIS MEET	TING. ANY VENDOR	
		ILL BE DISQUALIFIE		
MAY R	EPRESENT MORE	THAN ONE VENDOR.		
		MUST BE SUBMITTED		
		E WV PURCHASING DIV N AT THE TOP OF THI		
	4-558-4115, OR		IS KTQ, VIA FAX	
		GOV. DEADLINE FOR	ALL TECHNICAL	
QUEST	IONS IS MONDAY	, FEBRUARY 23, 2009	AT THE CLOSE OF	
		NICAL QUESTIONS REC		
WILL	BE ANSWERED BY	ADDENDUM AFTER THE	DEADLINE.	
nuest	TONS CONCEDNIA	G THE ACTUAL PROCES	CC DV LIUTCU A	
		BID TO THE STATE O		
		NSIDERED TO BE TECH		
AND M	AY BE SUBMITTE	D AT ANY TIME PRIOF	TO THE DEC	
OPENI	NG DATE AND IN	ANY FORMAT.	(1 <b>1 1 1</b>	CEIVED
1			2009 M/	18 19 P 12: 31
		***************************************		
0001	LS	910-36	: 'A(A	ASING DIVISION
	1		2.វ	ATE OF WY
HVAC	RENOVATIONS		***************************************	
	// s	EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	\$P\$	
SIGNATURE	Zanta)	TELEPHONE -	233-4444 DATE	3/19/09
President	FEN 55-06	6-6873-001		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



\*709054628

WHEELING WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING

26003

176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

304-233-4418

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB. 02/04/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPITER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 120 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR OHIO COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR

DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

-233-4444

09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT

5-066-6873-001



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH-P

DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

\*709054628 304-233-4418 A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING MODZMA 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746 WHEELING WV 26003

DATE PRINTI	ED	TER	MS OF SALI			SHIP VIA		l	F.O.B		FREIGI	HTTERMS
02/04/2												
BID OPENING DATE:		03/19/	655506506506	CAT	8186642161216000		1918 1918 1918 1918 1918	OPENIN		<u>01</u>	:30PM	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	No.	ĮΤ	EM NUMB	ER	U	NIT PRICE		Al	MOUNT
 	PERTAI	NING T	о тні	S CON	TRACT	ARE	HEREBY	DELETI	ED.			
								IRED TO				
		THE I S CONT		CHECK	ED BEI	-OW W	ILL BE	A REQI	JIREMEN	IT		
 	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	RAL ACT. THE	LIABII UNLES MINII	ITY SS OT MUM A	INSURA HERWIS	LL FUR! NCE PR: E SPEC: DF INS!	OR TO (FIED I		·	·
F	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF E	BUILD	ERS R	ISK -	ALL R	FUL VENISK INS	SURANCE	IN		
I S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	THE BISUBMIT BIDDER MATERIA BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE JNDER ACCECP BOND,	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 TABLE OR LAB	BLE TO TH EAC ALSO D FOR PROVI LETTER TY CON T VIRG BOND 00. F IN LIE OR AND	THE H BI FURN 100% DED PERSO WILL PERSO MAT	STATE D AS A ISH A OF THE CREDIT AUTHO ONLY NAL OF THE E ERIAL	OF BID PERF AME FOR IZE BE AS BUS BOND	WEST V BOND. ORMANC OUNT O M OF A BOND D TO D R OF C LLOWED INESS D BOND	E BOND F THE ( CERTIF FURNISH O BUSIN REDIT S FOR PF CHECKS , PERF(	A, SHAL SUCCESS AND LA CONTRAC FIED CH HED BY NESS IN SUBMITT ROJECTS ARE NO DRMANCE	L BE FUL BOR/ T. ECK A THE ED		To the state of th
.  C	COVERI		ROOF	NG S IDOR.	YSTEM	WILL	BE A	MAINTE REQUIRE				To the state of th
SIGNATURE .	<i>-</i>			SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE		MS AND COL			DATE -	, ,	
Chis,	Mal		(6.)				<u> 304-2</u>	33-441	14		3/19/09	
Presider		ONIDINIO:	55-0	066-	<u>6813</u>	-001		A	DDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



**\*709054628** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532

304-238-1300

A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING SH-p 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746 WHEELING WV 26003 ō

304-233-4418

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	Α	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
02/04/	2009					:				
BID OPENING DATE:		03/19/	2009	<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM			T PRICE	AMOUNT	
				NO.						
							AMERICAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A			
	REV. 1	1/00					-			
				l			***			
							deside			
	EXHIBI	17	[	Ī						Ì
	DOMECT	TC ALL	M T 1111M	C: A	CC & OTEL	The man	D. TO 1105			
	PROJEC'		ווטאנה	, GLA	SS & STEE	. IN PU	BLIC MON	(KS		
	rkujec	13	ŀ							
	TN ACC	USDVNC	E WIT	1 MEG	T VIRGINIA	, cope	5-10-1 E	: <b>T</b>		
					OR CONSTRU					
					PROVEMENT				***************************************	
					E COST IS					
					NLY, WHERE					
					HERE MORE					
					E STATE W				М	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRODUCI	D IN T	HE UNITE	D STATES	•	
í			1	E E	MACHINERY	- 1	l .		)	
			3		PUBLIC WO		i			
					SS OR STE					
					AN \$50,000					
	POUNDS	DF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBI	IC WOR	KS PROJE	CTS.		
		u MADE	0.1.1.24		01.400.00	0.755				
					GLASS OR					
			,		OST OF DOI UCH COST :					
			I	1	N THE BID					
i	PRODUC'		I	1	STIC ALUM:		<b>!</b>			
					OR PRODU					
		3	- 1	1	S DEFINED					
					DREIGN PRO					
					CTS ARE 30				•	
					MADE PROI					***************************************
THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O										
3			i i	I	OF A CONT					
ì			I	- 1	NG OFFICER					***************************************
Tarv.Tau	DETERM:	INES T	HAT T	IERE	EXISTS A I	ID FOR	LIKE FO	REIGN		ŀ
	77			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS:AND:COM	I IDITIONS			16/6/1/16/1/17/5/1
SIGNATURE			<u> </u>				33-444	DATE	2110100	
TITLE	·	ice.	łAI			<u> 204-0</u>			3/19/09	
"DOC LON	+	Įrt.	"ちたん	Vala - (	272-001		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



DODZEA

\*709054628

WHEELING WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING

26003

176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

304-233-4418

## Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DCH09068

8H-p

Ţ

DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRIN	r=15100000000000000000000000000000000000		MS OF SAL	<b>c</b> (2000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP	/ι <b>Λ</b>	E CIE		FREIGHTTERMS
02/04/	8088888888888	1 8600 100 100 100 100					<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		03/19/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THAN TOFFICE REDUCTALL VE	HE LOWE MAY RESIDENT INCOMES TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY INCOMES TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	EST B EQUES THE MUST	ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR	ODUCTS, A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	NABLE AND LO THE SPENDIN ALUATION AND OMESTIC PROD IF THEY ARE TEEL.	G UCTS.	
	PROJEC THE AR TO ABI	FOR ICT ADDE	NDA T/ENG THE F	INEER OLLOW	AND/OR A	GENCY S	OF CONSTRUCT HALL BE REQUISSUING AGENCIES:		
	(1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	THE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	HITEC F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	T/ENG PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI	LL PREP HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	AGENCIES: ARE THE ADDE OCURED DRAWI HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE ST GINEER SHALL TE AGENCY FO	NGS ATE ALS	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN (3) A	STED PIG DATEWITHING DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD TEEN SHOUL	ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS D BE FORM	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR ALLY AC	EXTEND THE B RECEIVED BY TO THE BID KNOWLEDGED B	THE Y ALL	
	BIDDER DIVISI	- 1	THE	SAME	D TO TH RULES		E PURCHASIN GULATIONS	<b>b</b>	
SIGNATUBE	- <u>4</u> ,_	/		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	#amanufurtahan ang ang ang ang atau familian ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	loare '	,
10/10%	Mu	٤) [				<u>                                     </u>	33-4444	DATE 3	19/09
Drockey	` ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	/  FE	$^{N}$ $5$ $5$ $5$ $5$	Valanta	212 -m	1	ADDRESS C	HANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



MZDOR

**\*709054628** 

WHEELING WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING

26003

176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

304-233-4418

#### Request for Quotation

DCH09068

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

304-558

þ

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532 304-

304-238-1300

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB 02/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-233-4444 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-066-6873-001



NUCCEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

o±-¤

DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

\*709054628 304-233-4418 A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

WHEELING WV 26003 DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/04/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:	•	03/19/	2009		В	ID (	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		1		1	WRITING AND AI FFICIAL ADDENI			
	A.E.R	lon.	Plum	n)	Leating		GNATURE	
	. 1.1. 4.	y.	1	  19 a	)	. CO	1PANY Te	
	REV. 1	1/96				·		
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	. THE WEST VIOWERED TO ISSU FOR A CONTRAC WEST VIRGINIA	TING TRG JE CTO N D	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, WV	BE
		CTIVE	BIDDE	ч то	DE 21-11-11 RE INCLUDE THE CO R BID.			
	BIDDER		-	- 1	Flelley Plumb	nin.	na Heating	
	CONTRA CONTRA		***************************************	i	1011 01			•
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER TRACT	WILL BE REQUIF ORS LICENSE PF	RED	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE O	F
SIGNATURE	Dun &	2			/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS ANI TELEPHON		DITIONS 33-4444	E 3/19/2009
TITLE Presider	rt	FE	55-0	66-6	873-001			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DCH09068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

**\*709054628** 304-233-4418 A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746 WHEELING WV 26003

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

SH

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET

WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 02/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 33-4444 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-066-6873-001



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ť

RFQ NUMBER DCH09068

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

\*709054628 304-233-4418 A E PELLEY PLUMBING & HEATING 176 17TH STREET PO BOX 6746

WHEELING WV 26003 DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/04/								
BID OPENING DATE:	elekseksisisisisisisisisi	03/19/	2009	laz esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta	BID	OPENING TIM	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	1000100100100100	<u>Historian sinasing</u>						
	TUE EN'	VEL ODE	ор т	UE DI	D MAY NOT BE CON	CIDEBED.		A distribution
	INC EN	VELUFE	UKI	UE DI	D MAY NUI DE CUN	SIDEKED:		
	SEALED	BID						And the second s
	BUYER:				SHELLY MURRAY /	FILE 31		
	REQ. N	0.:			DCH09068			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		03/19/2009			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
				GARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: -233-5555	IS NECESSA	ARY	
	PLEASE CONCERI		HIS Q	UOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
	****	THIS		) HE EN	Gantzer  D OF RFQ DCHO9	r	TOTAL:	877,500,00 W/Alternate + 24,000,00 901,500,00
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	97		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	NDITIONS	IDATE	
Meze	2 / B	Harly.	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE 2	133-4444	DATE	3/19/09
President	<u> </u>	FE	<u>55-1</u>	066-6	873-001			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### INVITATION TO BID

The West Virginia Division of Culture and History invite proposals to provide all Work, including labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation for:

West Virginia Independence Hall 16<sup>th</sup> & Market Streets Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Plans and Specifications issued by the Architect and the Request for Quotations issued by the WV Department of Administration. Request for Quotation shall be obtained from:

State of West Virginia, Purchasing Division (304-558-2063)
2019 Washington Street, East
P.O. Box 50130
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Plans and Specifications shall be obtained from the Architect:

McKinley & Associates
The Maxwell Centre, Suite 100
32-20<sup>th</sup> Street
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
304-233-0140

A \$100.00 deposit is required for each set. Only complete sets will be issued. Bidders are limited to two sets each. Deposits will be refunded to Bidding Document holders who return the bidding documents, in good condition to the Architect within ten (10) days following the bid opening.

Pursuant to Chapter 21, Article 11 of the "West Virginia Contractor Licensing Act" of 1991, all Contractors doing business in West Virginia must be licensed to perform work in the State; the Contractor's W.V. License Number must be affixed to all submitted construction bids and fully executed and binding construction Contracts, Purchase Orders or Agreements.

A Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for: 1: 00 PM on

Wednesday, February 18, 2009;

at the project site: 16th & Market Streets, Wheeling, West Virginia 26003.

All Bidders must attend the Prebid Conference to familiarize themselves with the Project location, site conditions and other relevant information. Failure to attend will result in bid disqualification.

Only Attendees of the Pre-Bid Conference will receive Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes and subsequent Addenda which are both issued through the State of West Virginia Purchasing Division.

Sealed bids shall be received until 1:30 PM by the Purchasing Division on Thursday, March 19, 2009 in accordance with the Request for Quotation, Instructions to Bidders and the Supplemental Instructions.

Plans and Specifications may be examined at the following offices:

McKinley and Associates The Maxwell Centre, Suite 100

32-20th Street

Wheeling, WV 26003 Phone: 304-233-0140 304-233-4613 Fax:

Construction Employers Assoc. of

North Central WV

2794 White Hall Boulevard White Hall, WV 26554 Phone: 304-367-1290

304-367-0126 Fax:

McGraw-Hill Construction/Dodge

437 Nineteenth Street Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: 304-766-6880 304-766-6882 Fax:

Ohio Valley Construction Employers Council

329 N. Fourth Street Steubenville, OH 43952 Phone: 740-282-3616 740-283-1253 Fax:

Parkersburg-Marietta Contractors Association 4424 B Emerson Avenue

Parkersburg, WV 26104 Phone: 304-485-6485

304-428-2188/304-428-7622 Fax:

Contractors Association of WV 2114 Kanawha Boulevard East

Charleston, WV 25311 Phone: 304-342-1166 Fax: 304-342-1074

**Dodge Reports** 

600 Waterfront Drive (Suite 200)

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Phone: 412-330-2200

412-231-6662 / 800-662-8884 Fax:

Ohio Valley Construction Employers Council

21 Armory Drive Wheeling, WV 26003 Phone: 304-242-0520 304-242-7261 Fax:

Pittsburgh Builders Exchange 1813 North Franklin Street Pittsburgh, PA 15233 Phone: 412-922-4200

412-928-9406 Fax:

After the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids, no bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days. All Bidders are required to furnish satisfactory Bid Security in the amount of 5% of the Bid price.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding process.

The Owner will suffer financial loss if the project is not completed within the Contract Time including excused delays in writing. Therefore, as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, the Contractor shall be liable for such damages at the rate of \$500.00 per calendar day for unexcused delays beyond the date of Substantial Completion.

#### END OF INVITATION TO BID



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Ohio TO-WIT:
I, <u>Greg Gantzer</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of A.E. Pelley Plumbing & Heating; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that A.E.Pelley Plumbing & Heating (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
A E Pelley Plumbing & Heating (Company Name)
By: Ang Barken (fres)
Title: President
Date: 3 19 09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of March.
By Commission expires 10 3 aoii
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA FRANCES E. FOX A. E. PELLEY PLUMBING - HEATING (Notary Public)  THIS AFFIDAVITIM USTES BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.  Jan 2009

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

#### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _A.E	Pellen	Plumbing	9 Heating			
Authorized Signature:	- // i		J	Date:	3/19/09	
Authorized Signature.	/ //-					

#### PROPOSAL FORM

## WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY WEST VIRGINIA INDEPENDENCE HALL WHEELING, WEST VIRGINIA

NAME OF BIDDER A. E. Pelley Plumbing + Heating
ADDRESS 176-17th Street P.O. Box 6746 PHONE 304-233-4444
Wheeling, WV 26003 DATE 3/19/09
The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of
BASE BID:  hf Hundred Sevent Seven Thousand Princhendred (\$ 877,500.00)  (Show Amount in both words and numbers)
In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.
ALTERNATES:
Alternate No. 1: Refeed panel MB via a double-throw manual transfer switch from main panel. Provide an exterior disconnect switch for owner provided temporary generator. Do work per electrical documents.  ADD: \$24,000.00
temporary generator. Do work per electrical ADD: \$24,000.00  ADD: \$24,000.00  Herwate Controll Deduct upon Approval for TAC (Deduct \$12,000.00)  TIME OF COMPLETION

The contractor agrees to commence the work upon receiving a Notice to Proceed and complete the work within Touchty (120) days. In the event the work is not completed within the time period stated above, the Contractor shall pay the Owner as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 per day until substantial completion is achieved.

The Contractor further agrees to be bound by the final payment, retainage and Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages provisions of Paragraph 9.10.2 of the Supplementary Conditions, and to be liable for and pay to the Owner, if assessed, Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages as stated.

#### ACCEPTANCE PERIOD

The undersigned agrees that his proposal will be valid and enforceable for sixty (60) days and, if authorized to proceed within that period, will execute a formal contract with the Owner as prescribed in the bidding documents.

#### TAXES/PERMITS

The Contractor affirms that all Federal, State and Local Taxes and Permits of whatever character or description are included in this Proposal.

#### **ADDENDA**

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings or Specifications; and the cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the Base Bid hereinbefore quoted.

Addendum No.		Dated	a	ลๆ	09
Addendum No.	a	Dated	3	6	09
Addendum No.		Dated			

#### ADDRESS, LEGAL STATUS AND SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

The undersigned Bidder does hereby designate the address given below as the legal address to which all notices, directions or other communications may be served or mailed.

Street	176-17th	Street, P.O. Box 6746	
City	Wheeling	State WV	
-	3		

The undersigned Bidder does hereby declare that the bidder has the legal status checked below:

	Individual
	Co-Partnership
>	Corporation Incorporated
	under the laws of the State of West Virginia
	J
The Names and address	es of all persons indicated as partners in this Proposal are as follows:
	·

The proposal is submitted in the name of:

A.E. Pelley Plumbing & Heating  By Soly Roots  (Signature)
Signed and Sealed this 19th day of March
Contractor License Number: WV 00 3596



P. O. BOX 6746 WHEELING, WV 26003 (304) 233-4444 WV 882596

March 19, 2009

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305

RE: WV Independence Hall RFQ# DCH09068

Bid Bond originally requested for amount of \$825,000.00. The bid tabulation ran over and not enough time to change bid bond.

Bond will be finalized through same company at full amount.

Enclosed check for \$3,825.00 to total 5% for Bid Bond.

Agency Division of Culture & History REQ.P.O# DCH09068
Bond # 14309

#### **BID BOND**

			OF LIVEORIATO	, mai we, the unders	igned, Greg Genezer, inc. the A.F. Daller mant :
rance				TO VILLIANTIC	igned, Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & , as Principal, and <u>Companion Property and Casualt</u>
~~************************************		Columbia	., <u>South Ca</u>	molina , a corpo	ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
outh Carol		ith its principal	office in the City	of <u>Columbia</u>	as Surety are held and Smile laws of the State of
of West Vir	ginia, as r	Obligee, in the	penal sum of ${ extstyle F}$	orty-One Thousan	and (0/100), as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State  3, (\$ 41,250.00 ) for the payment of which, irs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and tru	lly to be n	nade, we jointly	and severally b	wo Hundred Fifty	and 00/100 ) for the payment of which,
			•		no, doministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Th	ne Conditi	on of the above	obligation is su	ich that whereas the i	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department	t of Admir	nistration a cert	ain bid or propos	sal attached hereto r	ending ras submitted to the Purchasing Section of the and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
W	Indepen	dence Hall F	WAC Building	Renovations	mid made a part nereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NC	OW THER	PECOPE			
		•			
(b)	l Ifsaidh	oid shall be reje oid shall be acc		rinoinet et et eur e	
hereto and	shall furni	sh any other be	onds and insurar	incipal snall enter int	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached id or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
- autochten i	ות מסונו אוו	V IDO OCCONICA-			" " Proposer dire simili all ciral recognica softeme it
exceed the	penalam	expressly unde	erstood and agre	ed that the liability of	Il be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	,	****** O1 11110 OD1	ganon as nerem	stated,	- Marian Strate at the Country of th
					,
The	e Surety,	for the value re	anium to the		
The way impaire	e Surety, d or affec	for the value re	anium to the		
The way impaire waive notice	e Surety, d or affec of any st	for the value rested by any extended by any extension.	anium to the		that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive Hotice	or any st	uch extension.	ceived, hereby s ension of the time	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN .	or any st	uch extension. 3 WHEREOF, I	ceived, hereby sension of the time	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN have caused	or any st WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  WHEREOF, I  porate seals to	ceived, hereby sension of the time	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN .	or any st WITNESS d their cor	uch extension. 3 WHEREOF, I	ceived, hereby sension of the time	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN have caused	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby bet their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations onts to be signed by their proper officers, this
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby bet their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations onto the signed by their proper officers, this
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby bet their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations nots to be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & Hereby Market and Principal)
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no bligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations note to be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the besigned by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & Head (Name of Principal)  By Manual Must be President or
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)
in have caused 19th day	WITNESS d their cor	uch extension.  SWHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no bligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the besigned by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & Hereby Market of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)
have caused  19th day  Principal Col	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President
in have caused 19th day	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Companion
have caused  19th day  Principal Col	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President
have caused  19th day  Principal Col	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Companion
have caused  19th day  Principal Col	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Companion
have caused  19th day  Principal Col	wiTNESS d their cor of	uch extension.  S WHEREOF, I  porate seals to  March  eat	ceived, hereby sension of the time Principal and Sur be affixed hereu	stipulates and agrees e within which the Ob rety have hereunto se unto and these prese	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no digee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations into the be signed by their proper officers, this  Greg Cantzer, Inc. dba A.E. Pelley Plumbing & He (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Companion

#### COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P.O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; James E. Feldner of West-Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin; or Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin; or Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the $19th$ day of May, 2008
RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of then hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and the each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attack thereto the seal of the Company.
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.
In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused it official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this
Attest: COMPANION PRORERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
By: CM Chh Citteral
Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF RICHLAND
On this 19 day of
Notary Public, State of SC, qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: 7////4
TATE OF SOUTH DAR LINA  CASUATY OF RIGHT AND  I, the delersigned an officer of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a South Carolina Corporation  DO HEREUM CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the
Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

Number 14309

THIS DOCUMENT HAS AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK PRINTED ON THE BACK. THE FRONT OF THE DOCUMENT HAS A MICRO-PRINT SIGNATURE LINE. ABSENCE OF THESE FEATURES WILL INDICATE A COPY.

WesBanco Bank, Inc.
Wheeling, WV 26003
Agent for MoneyGram

DRAWER: MONEYGRAM PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC. P.O. BOX 9476, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55480
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON EVERETT, MA

5932043535

MARCH 19, 2009

PAY TO THE WHITE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WHITE ORDER OF

\$\*3,825.00°

₩Weskenco \$3.825dol'sOOcts

DOLLARS

OFFICIAL CHECK

GREG GANTZER

MP OFFICIAL SIGNATURE